RESOLUTION NO. 2009-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2008-09 MEASURE A MAINTENANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, Sacramento County voters approved the Measure A Transportation Sales Tax Program in 1988; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is an eligible agency to receive funding through the Sacramento Transportation Authority from the Measure A program; and

WHEREAS, the 20-year Measure A program is due to expire in 2009 and expenditure and reimbursement reconciliations have been performed by the City of Elk Grove and Sacramento Transportation Authority accordingly: and

WHEREAS, an additional \$100,000 in Measure A Maintenance funding has been identified for appropriation on maintenance projects within the City of Elk Grove.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2008-09 Measure A Maintenance budget as follows:

Account	<u>Current</u> <u>Budget</u>	Adjustment	Revised Budget	Action
222-0000-349.02-00	\$ 2,538,100	\$ 100,000	\$ 2,638,100	Budget Amendment (Revenue)
222-4102-441.24-01	\$ 0	\$ 100,000	\$ 100,000	Budget Amendment (Expense)

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25th day of March 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-61

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 25, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California